T  E  C H N O L O G Y F O R T H E W E L  D E R ´ S W O R L  D .
DE Betriebsanleitung / EN Operating instruction
G3000/G4000
DE Fugenhobler
EN Gouging torches
DE - 2

3.3 Nameplate
When making any inquiries, please remember the following information:
• Type designation according to sticker, for example
TEAM BINZEL® G3000-G4000.
Type of voltage AC or DC
Polarity of the electrode DC usually positive for cast steel and steel alloys
DC negative for non-ferrous metals, manganese hard steel,
grey cast iron
AC for grey cast iron, aluminium, nickel alloys
Idle voltage or ignition voltage approx. 60 V
Tab. 3 Electrical system
Type G3000 G4000
Type of cooling air-cooled air-cooled
Duty cycle 60 % 35 %
Max. load 600 A 1000 A
Round carbon  3-10 mm 4-13 mm
Flat carbon, width 10/16 mm 10/16 mm
Flat carbon, thickness 5 mm 5 mm
Cable length 2.1 and 3.0 m 2.1 and 3.0 m
Compressed air nominal pressure 7 bar 7 bar
Compressed-air connection 3/8 NPSC 3/8 NPSC
Tab. 4 Product-Specific Data
AC Alternating current
DC Direct current
Tab. 5 Abbreviations
EN - 6
4 Scope of delivery Gouging torch G3000/G4000
3.4 Signs and symbols used
In the operating instructions, the following signs and symbols are used:
4 Scope of delivery
The required carbon electrode is coated with a copper jacket. In the order you must specify the
type of current used DC or AC.
Order the equipment parts and wear parts separately. Order data and ID numbers for the
equipment parts and wear parts can be found in the current catalogue. Contact details for
advice and orders can be found online at www.binzel-abicor.com.
4.1 Transport
Although the items delivered are carefully checked and packaged, it is not possible to exclude
the risk of transport damage.
4.2 Storage
Physical storage conditions in a closed environment:
 Tab. 2 General data on page EN-4
Symbol Description
• List symbol for action commands and a list
 Cross reference symbol refers to detailed, supplementary or further information
1 Action(s) described in the text to be carried out in succession
• Gouging torch • Operating instructions
Tab. 6 Scope of delivery
Goods inspection Make sure that the shipment is complete by referring to the delivery note!
Check the package and components for damage (visual inspection)!
In case of complaints If the delivery has been damaged during transportation, contact the last
carrier immediately. Retain the packaging for potential inspection by the
carrier.
Packaging for return Where possible, use the original packaging and the original packaging
material. If you have any questions about the packaging and/or how to
secure an item during shipment, please consult your supplier.
Tab. 7 Transport
EN - 7
Gouging torch G3000/G4000 5 Functional description
5 Functional description
The inserted springs act with their holding force directly upon the triggering flange and fix the
switching axis, which is positioned by three pins, in zero position. In case of collision the